Education Subcommittee
Distribution of FY-14 Appropriations

Common
Education
98.9%

Other

1.1%
Common Education $2,278,158,382
Land Commission 7,109,000
School of Science & Math 6,332,274
Arts Council 4,010,087
Educational Television Auth. 3,822,328
Teacher Prep Comm 1,526,179
.Office of Ed Qual & Acct 167,194
Subcommittee Total $2,301,125,444

Excludes supplemental appropriations, reappropriations, and Rainy Day spillover transfers.
Includes capital and one-time expenditures.



Education Subcommittee
Agency Table of Contents

Oklahoma Arts COUNCIL.......ccoveeeieeiiirereeeeirnreeeeeecesssneeeeecssssseeeecessnsssseces
CommOon EdUCAtION ......uueeeeiiieiireeetieeiirneeeeeeecrsneeeeeesssssseeeessssssssseesssssnsassenns
Commissioners of the Land Office..........ccoeeeeirvreecirrneecnrrnneecsseeeecsneeees
Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics.........ccceeereeeecrreeeecrnnnns
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability...............ccoouni.
Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation............coeeeeevecrucsncnens



Oklahoma Arts Council

Kim Baker, Executive Director
Agency # 055

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-14 Appropriation $4,010,087
a. FY-14 Base Adjustment $0
Total Adjustments $0
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $4,010,087 17.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 0.0%

*The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. None

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

a.None

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $4,010,087 $4,010,087 0.0%
Federal Funds 720,800 673,200 -6.6%
Total $4,730,887 $4,683,287 -1.0%




V. Budget References

HB 2301, Section 15

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

$3,923,871
$4,243,338
$4,442,810
$5,150,967
$5,150,967

FY-10
FY-11
FY-12
FY-13
FY-14

$4,763,988
$4,406,689
$4,010,087
$4,010,087
$4,010,087

6,000,000

5,000,000 FY-05
FY-06

4,000,000 FY-07
FY-08

3,000,000 FY-09

2,000,000

'05 '06 '07 '08 '09 10 "11 '12 '13 '14
Fiscal Year
Note:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma Arts Council was $5,150,257.




State Board of Education

Janet Barresi, State Superintendent
Agency # 265

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Base Appropriation $2,333,604,082
a. FY-14 Base Adjustment $74,000,000
Total Adjustments $74,000,000
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* HAnHnpsnannns
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation

*The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

a. Note: FY-13 supplemental appropriations include $8,447,673 for the Ad Valorem
Reimbursement Fund, and $8,500,000 for Certified Employee and Support Personnel
Health Benefit Allowance.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-14 base adjustments for reform implementation are generally in the areas of
remediation, specific training and assistance, reading sufficiency, support teams, math
programs, teacher leadership evaluation, staff development, data system, REACH3 coaches,
certain testing, Teach for America and competitive grant pool. Additional adjustments are in
the areas of alternative and high challenge education, financial literacy, early childhood
initiative, general education development tests, and administrative and support functions.

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

HB 1233 requires the State Board of Education to issue a one-year provisional certificate to
teach in the area of mild-moderate or severe-profound disabilities for certain candidates.



HB 1264 extends the Rethinking Special Education, Competency and Transition Task Force
until May 31, 2014.

HB 1385 clarifies that school districts or school sites will be identified as in need of
improvement instead as listed on the school improvement list. The measure also specifies
that the State Board of Education will use academic performance data rather than
Academic Performance Index scores for certain measurements.

HB 1397 provides that school districts may not require off-contract teachers to attend
professional meetings unless the teacher is compensated for additional time. And,
teachers may be paid additional compensation for attending professional meetings in
excess of their contract term.

HB 1658 and HB 1071 modify the A-F school ranking system.

HB 1660 provides for National Board certification bonuses to no longer be subject to the
availability of funds, and teachers with such certification who started the process prior to
June 30, 2013 will be eligible for an annual bonus for 10 years. Teachers beginning after
that date will be eligible for an additional salary increment between the steps for
bachelor’s and master’s degrees. And, the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation
will select a certain number of applicants each fiscal year and provide specified fee and
scholarship payments.

HB 1757 allows for a school district board of education to contract with and pay support
employees monthly, semimonthly or biweekly as specified.

HB 1989 relates to student data, and directs the State Board of Education to develop a
detailed security plan to comply with the Federal Family Education Rights and Privacy
Act and other relevant privacy laws and policies.

HB 2048 makes charter schools eligible for grants from the State Public Common School
Building Equalization Fund, specifies type of eligible building, modifies grant criteria and
awards and provides for certain distribution.

HB 2131 provides for various date changes and certain notifications related to student
transfers, and allows school districts to request exemptions from the State Board of
Education from laws and regulations from which charter schools are exempt.



SB 169 provides that a virtual education provider that offers full-time virtual education to
students who are not residents of the school district will be considered a site within each
school district in which it contracts, and will be subject to the A-F school ranking system.

SB 226 provides that students who do not meet high school graduation testing requirements
be allowed to re-enroll in the school district that denied the diploma. School districts must
provide specific remediation or intervention, and opportunities to re-take tests.

SB 256 requires that in addition to two required lockdown drills, school districts must
conduct a minimum of eight specified safety drills per year.

SB 257 directs the Oklahoma Office of Homeland Security to designate a division as the
Oklahoma School Security Institute.

SB 426 provides for school districts to phase in the full implementation of the Teacher and
Leader Effectiveness Evaluation System by the 2015-16 school year.

SB 559 provides that students who score 10% above cut scores of specific tests approved by
the State Board of Education to have demonstrated mastery for certain subjects and will
be exempt from specified end-of-instruction tests. Also, specific student cut scores on
other certain assessments and programs will have demonstrated mastery and be allowed
certain exemptions.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources



Billions

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Funds 1,528,392,848 1,549,872,299 1.4%
Education Reform Revolving Fund 726,162,530 767,691,714 5.7%
Common Ed Tech Revolving Fund 47,372,299 47,372,299 0.0%
Special Cash 1,463,127 0 -100.0%
Mineral Leasing 4,376,503 5,081,422 16.1%
Education Lottery 35,936,775 37,586,348 4.6%
Local Revenues 2,191,989,638 2,191,989,638 0.0%
Revolving Funds 3,743,792 3,846,535 2.7%
Federal Funds 701,641,696 703,447,142 0.3%
Total $5,241,079,208 $5,306,887,397 1.3%
V. Budget References
HB 2301, Sections 1-14, 138-140
VIII. Ten Year Appropriation History
2,750
2,500 FY-05 $2,007,663,450 | FY-10  $2,446,504,826
2,250 FY-06 $2,175,663450 | FY-11  $2,375,556,186
2 000 FY-07 $2,348,041,254 | FY-12  $2,278,158,382
FY-08 $2,480,155,207 | FY-13  $2,333,604,082
0 FY-09 $2,531,702,553 FY-14  $2,407,604,082
1,500
1,250

1,000

‘05 '06 07 '08 '09 10 11 '12

Fiscal Year

Note:




1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the State Board of Education was $2,572,007,202.



Commissioners of the Land Office

Harry Birdwell, Secretary
Agency # 410

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $16,000,000
a. FY-14 Base Adjustment (%937,750)
Total Adjustments ($937,750)
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization® $15,062,250 63.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation -5.9%

*The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. none

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

HB 1022 provides more flexibility to the Commissioners of the Land Office to use money
from the permanent school fund to purchase real property. Commissioners cannot invest
more than 3% of the total value of the assets of the permanent school fund in investments in
real property and cannot bid against private sector bidders above the appraised value of the

property.

HB 1883 allows the Commissioners of the Land Office to add to the revolving fund any
monies received within an annual period and expend those funds in the annual period in
which they were received. The Secretary may void and return deposit checks of potential
buyers or lessees of land or minerals when they fail to win the bid. In addition, the
Commissioners of the Land Office may distribute other income designated by the Secretary
to school districts and a monthly statement of operating expenditures is required to be
submitted by the office to the commissioners.



15,
14,
13,
12,
11,
10,

NWhOooN©O

HB 2048 removes language that requires funds, royalties, bonuses and rental income from

mineral leases for land administered by the Commissioners of the Land Office to be
deposited in the State Public Common School Building Equalization Fund.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

"05 "06 "07 "08 "09 "10 "11 "12 "13 "14

Fiscal Year

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
Commissioners of the Land Office Fund $16,000,000 $15,062,250 -5.9%
Total $16,000,000 $15,062,250 -5.9%
V. Budget References
HB 2301, Section 16
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
500,000
500,000
500,000 FY-05 $4,747,965 FY-10 $4,524,339
500,000
200. 000 FY-06  $4,719,497 | FY-11  $7,109,000
500,000
200,000 FY-07  $7,828,535 | FY-12  $7,109,000
’ggg'ggg FY-08  $4,864,881 | FY-13  $16,000,000
,500,000 | -
" 200,000 FY-09 $4,864,881 FY-14 $15,062,250
,500,000
,500,000
,500,0004




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

Frank Wang, President
Agency # 629

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $6,332,274
a. FY-13 Base Adjustment $0
Total Adjustments $0
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $6,332,274 87.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 0.0%

*The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. None

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

SB 1131 allows the Board of Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics, if
the school has unused capacity, to develop a policy to accept Oklahoma students and
students who reside outside the state, who otherwise meet admissions requirements.
Enrollment of these students cannot exceed 10% of the school’s total enrollment. The policy
must include a method for calculating nonresident tuition and room and board rates that
meet or exceed the cost of attendance. Oklahoma residents will be given enrollment priority.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $6,332,274  $6,332,274 0.0%
Revolving Funds $251,106 $272,847 8.7%
Total $6,583,380  $6,605,121 0.3%




V. Budget References

HB 2301, Section 17

VIII. Ten Year Appropriation History

9,000,000

7,500,000 FY-05  $6,572,319 | FY-10  $6,980,703
FY-06  $7,020,513 | FY-11  $6,540,080

6,000,000 FY-07  $7,230,508 | FY-12  $6,332,274
FY-08  $7,585,732 | FY-13  $6,332,274

4,500,001 FY-09  $7,985737 | FY-14  $6,332,274

3,000,000+

'05 06 '07 '08 '09 '10 11 12 13 14
Fiscal Year
Note:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics was
$7,546,706.



Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

Robert Buswell, Director
Agency # 275

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-14 Appropriation $661,271

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. This entity was previously provided appropriations within the State Regents for
Higher Education as the Office of Accountability.

III. FY-14 Policy Issues
a. None

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $661,271 $661,271 0.0%
Total $661,271 $661,271 0.0%

V. Budget References

HB 2301, Section 18




(page needs to be deleted)



(delete this page and move up page below)



Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation

Renee Launey-Rodolf, Interim Exec. Director
Agency # 269

I. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-13 Appropriation $1,526,179
a. FY-13 Base Adjustment $0
Total Adjustments $0
FY-14 Appropriation and FTE Authorization* $1,526,179 10.0
Percent Change from FY-13 Appropriation 0.0%

*The Legislature did not provide FTE limits to agencies for FY-13. The amount shown represents the most
recent limits, effective in FY-10.

II. FY-14 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. None

III. FY-14 Policy Issues

HB 1660 provides for National Board certification bonuses to no longer be subject to the
availability of funds, and teachers with such certification who started the process prior to
June 30, 2013 will be eligible for an annual bonus for 10 years. Teachers beginning after
that date will be eligible for an additional salary increment between the steps for
bachelor’s and master’s degrees. And, the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation
will select a certain number of applicants each fiscal year and provide specified fee and
scholarship payments.

IV. FY-14 Budget Resources



2,500,000

2,000,000+

1,500,000+

1,000,000+

FY-13 FY-14 % Change
General Revenue Fund $1,526,179  $1,526,179 0.0%
Revolving Funds 389,004 652,002 67.6%
Total $1,915,183 $2,178,181 13.7%
V. Budget References
HB 2301, Section 19
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
FY-05 $1,986,006 FY-10 $1,772,099
FY-06 $2,022,875 FY-11 $1,641,053
FY-07 $2,050,705 FY-12 $1,526,179
FY-08 $2,059,982 FY-13 $1,526,179
FY-09 $2,059,982 FY-14 $1,526,179

500,000+

‘05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10

Fiscal Year

Note:

1. The original FY-10 appropriation to the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation

was $1,915,783.




